
RemoBehn, Harald Bertram, Michael Burghart, Roland Haidl, Carsten Höger,
Edith Parzefall, Peter Reinhart, JochenRöder, Marius Tomaschewski

SuSELinux IMAP Server

Installation,Configurationand
Administration

SuSEGmbH
Schanz̈ackerstr. 10
D-90443Nuremberg
Tel.: (0911) 7 405331 (Sales)

(0911) 7 405330 (Support)
Fax.: (0911) 7 417755 (Sales)
electronicmail: suse@suse.de
WWW: http://www.suse.de



RemoBehn,Harald Bertram, Michael Burghart, CarstenBurghart,
Roland Haidl, CarstenHöger, Edith Parzefall, Peter Reinhart, JochenRöder,
Marius Tomaschewski

Installation,ConfigurationandAdministrationwith the SuSELinux IMAP
Server

(c) 1999,2000SuSEGmbH,Nuremberg

1stversion1999

2ndversion2000

Copyright

Thiswork is protectedby copyright. All rights,includingthoseof translation,
printing andcopying of this manual,or partsthereof,is reserved.No partsof
thework maybereproducedin any form whatsoever(printing,photocopying,
microfilm, or any otherprocedure)or becopiedusingelectronicsystemsor
distributedwithout thewrittenpermissionof thepublisher.

Layout: LATEX

Thecoverdisplaysagraphicsdesignby StefanEndraß

Linux is a registered trade nameof Linus Torvalds. SuSEand YaST are
registered trade namesof SuSEGmbH.All brand namesare usedwithout
guaranteeof their freeavailability andare possiblyregistered tradenames.
ThecompanySuSEGmbHusesas far as possiblethe sameway of writing
as the vendor. Other productsmentionedhere maybe brand namesof the
relevantvendor.



Contents

1 Intr oduction and Fundamentals 7

1.1 Foreword . . . . . . . . . 7

1.2 Introduction . . . . . . . . 8

1.3 Features . . . . . . . . . 8

1.4 Hardware . . . . . . . . . 9

1.5 FurtherDocumentation . . . . . . 9

2 Installation 11

2.1 Prerequisites . . . . . . . . 11

2.2 Installation . . . . . . . . . 11

3 Web Administration 17

3.1 LoggingIn . . . . . . . . . 17

3.2 UserAdministration . . . . . . . 17

3.2.1 CreatingNew Users . . . . . 18

3.2.2 ChangingtheUserLogin Password . . . 18

3.2.3 DeletingaUser . . . . . . 19

3.2.4 SettingUp UserQuotas . . . . . 19

3.3 Alias Administration . . . . . . . 19

3.3.1 CreatingMail Aliasesfor a User . . . 20

3.3.2 DeletingMail Aliasesfor a User . . . 21

3.3.3 DistributionLists via Mail Aliases . . . 21

3.4 AdministeringFolders . . . . . . . 21

3.4.1 CreatingPersonalFolders . . . . 21

3.4.2 RenamingFolders . . . . . . 22

3.4.3 DeletingFolders . . . . . . 22

3.4.4 AllocatingPermissionsto Folders . . . 22

3.4.5 CreatingSharedFolders . . . . . 22

3



Contents

4 AdvancedServer Configuration 25

4.1 Configuringfurthersettings . . . . . . 25

4.1.1 ChangingtheSizeLimit for MessageAttachments 25

4.1.2 Changingthe Default Setting for the Number of
MessagesDisplayedperFolderPage . . 26

4.1.3 ChangingtheDefaultsfor Mail Sorting . . 26

5 An Intr oduction to Using Folders 29

5.1 FolderUsage . . . . . . . . 29

5.1.1 UsingPersonalFolders . . . . . 29

5.1.2 Subscribingto SharedFolders . . . . 30

5.2 CheckingInbox for New Messages . . . . 30

5.3 IncomingMessages . . . . . . . 30

5.3.1 Viewing Messages . . . . . . 31

5.3.2 AnsweringtheSenderof aMessage . . 31

5.3.3 Answeringall Recipientsof a Message . . 32

5.3.4 Moving Messages . . . . . . 32

5.3.5 Copying Messages . . . . . . 32

5.3.6 ForwardingMessages . . . . . 32

5.3.7 Saving Messages . . . . . . 33

5.3.8 DeletingMessagesor Moving themto theTrashCan 33

5.3.9 PermanentlyDeletingMessagesor EmptyingTrash
Can . . . . . . . . 33

5.3.10 RestoringMessages . . . . . 33

5.4 CreatingNew Messages . . . . . . 34

5.4.1 CreatingandSendingNew Messages . . 34

5.4.2 UsingtheAddressBook . . . . . 34

5.4.3 LDAP AddressBook Usage . . . . 35

5.4.4 AddingLDAP AddressBookEntriesto thePersonal
ContactList . . . . . . . 35

5.4.5 UsingthePersonalContactList . . . 36

5.4.6 AddingAttachmentsto New Messages . . 36

5.4.7 Creatinga Signature . . . . . 36

6 Configuring an External IMAP Client 39

6.1 ConfiguringtheLDAP AddressBook . . . . 39

6.2 ConfiguringtheIMAP Client . . . . . 40

4



Contents

7 Administration Functions for the User 43

7.1
�

Loggingin to theimapwusr . . . . . . 43

7.2 DefiningFilter Rules . . . . . . . 43

7.2.1 Examplesof regularexpressionsasfilter criteria 44

7.3 ChangingtheLogin Password . . . . . 45

7.4 ChangingUserData . . . . . . . 45

7.5 VacationMessages . . . . . . . 46

7.5.1 Settingup aVacationMessage . . . 46

7.5.2 DefiningtheVacationPeriod . . . . 47

7.5.3 DefiningtheVacationText . . . . 47

7.5.4 DefiningForwardingE-Mail Addresses . . 48

7.5.5 DeletingVacationTimes . . . . . 48

8 Index 49

5



Contents

6



Chapter1

Intr oduction and Fundamentals

1.1 Foreword

Thishandbookdescribestheinstallation,configurationandadministrationof
theSuSELinux IMAP Server. Beforeyoureadthishandbook,youshouldbe
familiarwith thebasicsof a Linux system.Theinformationcontainedin this
documentationis, to the bestof our knowledge,accurateandcomplete.Of
course,errorscannever be completelyexcluded. SuSEGmbHis not liable
for director indirectdamagewhichmightbecausedby theinstallationor use
of thissoftware.

Figure1.1: Thescreenof theSuSELinux IMAP Server

7



1. Intr oduction and Fundamentals

1.2 Intr oduction

The SuSELinux IMAP Server allows you to receive, sendandpreparee-
mailsaccordingto theguidelinesof the “Distributedelectronicmail models
in IMAP4”. Theseguidelinesaredefinedin RFC1733andarebasedon the
IMAP (InternetMessageAccessProtocol). In accordancewith this RFC,
therearethreepossiblemodelsof client/server-basede-mail;theSuSELinux
IMAP Server knows all thesemodels,which are describedin more detail
below:

Mail receptionin accordancewith RFC1733

Offline: With this procedurethe client makesa connectionto the server at
periodicintervalsandpicksup all newly-arrivede-mails.Afterwardsthe
messagesbeingtransferredaredeletedfrom theserver. Furtherprocess-
ing is thenleft entirely to thee-mailclient. This is how thewidely used
protocolsPOPandUUCPfunction,for example.

Online: With this procedurethe e-mailsremainon the server andarepro-
cesseddirectly therein an online session.Sinceall dataremainson the
server, the e-mail client doesnot needto processany messageslocally.
TheIMAP protocolhereprovidesmany efficientpossibilitieswhenusing
thismethod.

Disconnected: This procedureis a mixture of the above two methods.E-
mails are transferredfrom the server to the client, processedthereand
then synchronizedwith the server the next time a connectionis made.
ThePCMAIL protocolworkswith thisprocedure.

1.3 Features

TheSuSELinux IMAP Server is a completepackagewith a wide varietyof
options:

� Supportfor all commandsfrom RFC2060to call up,manipulate,delete,
processandsearchthemessagedatabase,aswell asfor settinganddelet-
ing flags.� Supportfor ACL (RFC2086),Quotas(RFC2087),Literal+ (RFC2088),
Namespace(RFC 2342),Uidplus (RFC 2359),UnselectandIMAP Re-
ferrals(RFC2193).� Full SSL/TLSsupport(in theGermanversiononly!).� Basedon theCyrusIMAP Server from CarnegieMellon University.� Includesthe POP3Server with supportfor the POP3ExtensionMech-
anism,in accordancewith RFC 2449. This extensionallows encrypted
connectionsin accordancewith RFC 2222. In addition, limits can be
placedon thesmallestinterval which theclientmayrequestnew e-mails.
This providesa goodprotectionagainstuserswho have setthepoll time
of their mail programsto a low value,thusputtingunnecessarystrainon
theserver.� Postfixwith supportin accordancewith RFC821(SMTPprotocol),RFC
1047 (Bugfix multiple delivery), RFC 1123 (Host requirements),RFC
1651(SMTPserviceextensions),RFC1652(8bit-MIME transport),RFC

8



1.4. Hardware

1854 (SMTP Pipelining), RFC 1870 (MessageSizeDeclaration),RFC
1985(ETRNcommand)(partial),RFC2197(Pipelining).� LDAP connection:in this configuration,filters conformingto RFC2254
are supportedand are usedespeciallyfor the alias resolutionof mail
addressesfor RFC822.� Administrationtakesplacevia a webinterfacethatallowsadministration
of users,mailboxes,ACLs andtheir quotasfor the mailboxes. All user
datais storedon anLDAP server.� E-mailscanbeusedby userswith any IMAP-capablee-mailclients,such
asNetscapeMessenger, MicrosoftOutlook,etc.� A web-basede-mailclientis includedandcanbeusedwith any javascript-
capablewebbrowser. In addition,apublicandaprivateaddressbookare
both implementedhere. The userweb interfaceprovidesa simpleand
convenientaccessto all featuresof theSuSELinux IMAP Server.� To administerthepersonalmailbox,awebinterfaceis alsoincluded(cre-
ating,deleting,allocatingpermissions,etc.).� Furthermorea web front endis availablefor user-definedmail filtering.
Automaticvacationmessagescanbeeasilyconfiguredwith this.� Your SuSELinux IMAP Server-CD enablesanautomaticinstallationon
all PCswith supportedhardware(seeSection1.4).

1.4 Hardware

Thefollowing hardwareis supportedby theautomaticinstallationandshould
beregardedastheminimumrequirements.

Processor(s): PentiumII or higher
Memory: 64MB to 2GB RAM
Bus: PCI (AGPfor graphicscards)
SCSI: AdaptecSCSIcontroller(aic7880,aic7890)
Harddrive: EIDE or SCSIlargerthan2GB
CD-ROM: ATAPI or SCSI
Streamer: SCSI
GraphicsCard: SVGA
Monitor: SVGA

TheSuSELinux IMAP Server can,generallyspeaking,be installedandop-
eratedon any hardwaresupportedby Linux.

1.5 Further Documentation

Documentation on further software packages can be found in
/usr/doc/packages.

9



1. Intr oduction and Fundamentals

10



Chapter2

Installation

2.1 Prerequisites

For the installationof the SuSELinux IMAP Server you needto have the
following informationavailable:

1. theIP addressfor theSuSELinux IMAP Server,
2. thenetmask,
3. thehostnameof yourSuSELinux IMAP Serverand
4. theIP addressof yourDNS server (if this exists).

2.2 Installation
� Switch on the computerand insert the CD ROM into a bootabledrive.

Your systemshouldnow bootfrom this mediumandbegin with theauto-
maticinstallation.� If yourcomputeris notableto bootfrom CD-ROM, pleaseusethefloppy
bootdisk included. Switchon your computerandinsertthe floppy boot
diskandtheCD-ROM into therespectivedrives.Yoursystemshouldnow
bootfrom thefloppy diskandcontinuetheinstallationvia CD-ROM.� After linuxr c hasstarted,select,in the following menus,the language
for screenmessages,thetypeof monitorused(color, black& white) and
thedesiredkeyboardlayout.AfterwardsyoumustinstallNetwork cards
or (SCSI) controller dri vers asmodules(seeFig. 2.1). Othermodules
which arenot neededwhenbootingcanbeinstalledany time lateron.

� After booting,theharddriveis partitioned.If Linux is theonly systemon
yourcomputer, thenyoushouldselectautomatic(seeFig. 2.2).Yourhard
drive will beoptimally partitionedfor theoperationof your SuSELinux
IMAP Server. If you have specialpartitioning needs,then you should
selecttheitem manual. Manualpartitioningshouldonly becarriedout if
you have installedotheroperatingsystemson thesamedisk or intendto
later. You should proceedhere with extremecaution, so that you do
not deleteimportant data by mistake!� AfterwardsYaSTcreatestherequiredpartitionsandformatstheseaccord-
ingly.

� ThenYaSTinstallsthenecessarysoftwarepackagesof your SuSELinux
IMAP Server (seeFig. 2.3).

11



2. Installation

Figure2.1: Selectingfurthermodulesneededfor booting

Figure2.2: Partitioningof theharddrive

� After thesoftwareinstallationhasbeencompleted,youshouldnow select
thekernelsuitablefor your system.Thevariouskernelsaredescribedin
detail, making it quite simple to choosethe appropriatekernel for your
SuSELinux IMAP Server (seeFig. 2.4).

� In the next stepyou areasked for the type of CD-ROM drive installed.

Figure2.3: Installationof thesoftwarepackages

12



2.2. Installation

Figure2.4: Selectingtheappropriatekernel

Pleaseenterthis here.� ThenyoumustsetuptheLinux Loader,LILO , in orderto beableto boot
the selectedkernel later, andthusthe systemaswell. Normally you do
not needto makeany changesto thedefaultsettings(seeFig. 2.5).

Figure2.5: Creatinga bootconfiguration

� Press������	� , to createanew bootconfiguration(seeFig. 2.6). Enteraname
in the window “LILO BOOT CONFIGURATION”, e.g. “Linux”. All
further standardentriescanalsobe left asthey arehere. Pressthe ��
���	��

key until thecursoris onthe � Next � button,andconfirmthisby pressing
��������

. YaSTcallsup theLinux Loaderafter leaving this dialog. You will
thenbe in thepreviousmask.Press��
���	��
 until thecursoris againon the
� Next � button.Pressing��������

now will carryouttheLILO configuration.

� Afterwards you must configure a time zone for your computer
(seeFig. 2.7).

� SuSEconfigis startedandentersthe previously definedvaluesinto the
systemconfiguration. Next, the newly installedsystemof your SuSE
Linux IMAP Server is started(seeFig. 2.8)afteryou haveconfirmedthe
relevantmessage,andYaSTis started.

13



2. Installation

Figure2.6: Createanew bootconfiguration

Figure2.7: Configurethetimezone

� If you havea modemor a mouse,youcanentertheinformationfor these
in themaskswhichwill thenappear(seeFig. 2.9).

� You arenow asked if you want to start the programGPM. Usually you
will answeryes.� Next a specially developedsetuptool is started(seeFig. 2.10). Here
enterthevaluesfor theIP address,thenetmask,thedefault gateway, the

Figure2.8: Systemstartaftertheinstallation

14



2.2. Installation

Figure2.9: Settingup themouse

hostname,theIP address(es)of theDNSserveraswell astheappropriate
suffixesfor thedomainsearchlist. If no DNS server is availablein your
network, thenjustentertheIP addressof yourSuSELinux IMAP Server.

Figure2.10:SuSELinux IMAP Serversetup

� In thefollowing maskyou cantake over theautomaticallygeneratedval-
uesfor theLDAP-BaseDNor adjustthis to yourown requirements.Then
setapassword for theserveradministrator, “cyrus” andenterthenameof
your organization.(seeFig. 2.11). Chooseyour administratorpassword
with specialcare.Youshouldmakesurethatyouuseadifferentpassword
herethantheonewhich you will assignto the user“root”. Also bearin
mind thatthis passwordcannoteasilybechangedlateron.

� After the installationhasbeensuccessfullycompletedyou shouldlog in
asthe user“root” with the “root”-password to your SuSELinux IMAP
Server. You shouldkeepin mind that this password needsto bea secure
onebeforethe IMAP server is broughtonline. Start the programYaST
by entering“yast”. There, in Systemadministration you will find the
itemUseradministration. Hereyoucanchangethepassword for theuser
“root” directly.

15



2. Installation

Figure2.11:LDAP setup

� As soonasyour SuSELinux IMAP Server is beingusedin production,
all systemmessagesareassignedto the user“mailadmin”. You should
regularly log in in the userinterface“Horde/IMP” in your SuSELinux
IMAP Serverwith theusername“mailadmin” andcheckthroughtheac-
cumulatedsystemmessages,sothatyoucaninterveneatanearlystagein
caseproblemsoccur. Now youshouldchangethe“mailadmin” password
for theuser“mailadmin” asdescribedin section3.2.2.

16



Chapter3

WebAdministration

3.1 Logging In

You can reach the start page of your SuSE Linux IMAP Server us-
ing any javascript-capablebrowser, by entering one of the follow-
ing addresses: ��������� ����!��#"%$&��'%(*),+�"�-.���%+0/.1#/02�354*'01�687:9�;�<#/0+0=�>�+.=#? or
���������@����!A7:<#(0B�B�=#+%$0$."�-.���#+�/&1%/02�384C'�1�687:90;�<�/�+.=�>#+D=%? (seeFig. 3.1).

Figure3.1: SuSELinux IMAP Serverstartpage

Log in at the admin interface(“imapwadm”) as the user“cyrus” with the
administratorpassword previously set up. An online help is available for
you in thewebinterface.Hereyou cancreatenew users(seeSection3.2.1),
allocateany numberof foldersto themandassignpermissions.Most features
areself-explanatory.

3.2 UserAdministration

Thefollowing sectionsdescribehow, asadministratorof aSuSELinux IMAP
Server,youcan

� createnew users,� deleteusers,

17



3. WebAdministration

� changeuserlogin passwordsand
� setupuserquotas(limitationsoncapacity).

3.2.1 CreatingNew Users

In orderto createa new user, click on the left handframein thearea“Func-
tions” on theentryAddnew user. Thenthedialog“Adding a Mailuser” (see
Fig. 3.2) will appearin the right handsection. In the entryfields provided,
fill in therelevantdatafor thenew userandconfirmthis by clicking on Add.
Theuserhasnow beencreatedon your SuSELinux IMAP Server. Thecor-
respondinguseris allocateda mail addresswhich is derivedform the folder
namespecified,andamail aliasfor thisuseris automaticallygeneratedasfol-
lows: � First Name� . � LastName� . Additional mail-aliasescanbecreated
atalaterstagefor theuser(seeSection3.3.1).For everynewly registereduser
the folders“Inbox”, “old”, “public” and“sent-mail” arecreatedby default,
all of which cancontainup to 1000messages.For thenewly createdfolders
a useris givenpermissionsto be ableto read,processanddeletemessages.
Othershave, initially, no permissionsto do thesethings.

Figure3.2: Addinga new mail user

3.2.2 Changing the User Login Password

You have theopportunityto changeusers’login passwordslateron. This is
necessarysothata usercanaccessyour SuSELinux IMAP Server again,in
casehelosesor forgetshis password.

To do this, in theleft handframeof theAdmin-Interface“imapwadm”select
the item Change userpasswd. In the sectionon the right, selectin the field
user: the login nameof theuserconcerned.In thefieldsnew Password: and
retypePassword: you shouldnow add the new password, andconfirm this
entryby clicking onChange.

18



3.3. Alias Administration

Figure3.3: Changingauserpassword

3.2.3 Deletinga User

Youcandeleteausercompletelyfrom yourSuSELinux IMAP Server. To do
this, selecttheuserto bedeletedin the left handframe,beneath“User fold-
ers:”. In the right handsectionall foldersarethendisplayedwhich belong
to this user. Now select,in thefirst dropdown list, in thefield Modify Direc-
tory Tree: in the right handframethe inbox folder. Herethis hasthe name
/user/� Login Name� and is listed as the first entry of the available (sub-)
folder. In theseconddropdown list of this area,selectthe actiondeleteand
thenclick onexec. A warningpointsoutto youthatall thedataof theselected
userwill bedeletedandremovedfrom thesystem.Confirmthismessagewith
confirmto deleteit onceandfor all. Be awarethatwhenperformingsucha
deletion,all foldersof theuseraswell asall themessagesthey containwill be
lost. Apart from this theuserdatafrom theLDAP database(lastname,first
name,organization,departmentetc. – andthusalsofrom theLDAP address
book(seeSection5.4.3)– aswell ashis personalcontactlist is alsodeleted.
Entriesin the personalcontactlists (seeSection5.4.5)of otheruserswhich
point to thisuserarenotaffectedby this deletion.)

3.2.4 SettingUp UserQuotas

In orderto efficiently calculateandcontrol theuseof resourcesbetterin the
folderscreated,you havethepossibilityof settingup user-relatedquotas.

By default,whenauseris setup,(seeSection3.2.1)10000kB asauserquota
areallocatedfor all foldersbelongingto thatuser. Hethushastheachanceof
administeringdataupto thissizein hisfolder. Of course,youcanalsomodify
thisvalue.To dothis,selecttheuserconcernedin theleft handframe,to have
his folder configurationdisplayedin the right area. Now enter, in the entry
field for theareaModifyDirectoryTree:thenew upperlimit in kB, andin the
seconddropdown list, thefunctionSETQUOTAS

3.3 Alias Administration

The following sectionsdescribehow, asan administratorfor a SuSELinux
IMAP Server,youcan

� createmail aliasesfor users,

19



3. WebAdministration

Figure3.4: Adjustinguserquotaslateron

� deletemail aliasesfor usersand
� createdistribution lists throughmail aliases.

3.3.1 CreatingMail Aliasesfor a User

You cansetupany numberof aliasesfor a user, at any time. To do this,click
in the left handframeon theentryMail Aliases. In theright handframethe
dialogshown in figure3.5appears.

Figure3.5: Definingmail-aliases

In the area“Alias-Managementin LDAP-Database”,now enterthe userfor
whomyouwould like to definea new mail alias,andthenclick on thebutton
Search on theright handside.Thenall mail aliasesbelongingto thisuserare
listed in the field “known aliasesfor user � User� ”. Now entera new alias

20



3.4. Administering Folders

in thefield “add aliasfor user � User� ”. By clicking on thebuttonadd, this
aliasfor thecorrespondinguserwill becreated.

3.3.2 DeletingMail Aliasesfor a User

To deletea mail alias, you shouldfirst have the list of aliasesfor the user
concerneddisplayed,asdescribedin section3.3.1.

You can deletean alias for this userby clicking on the deletebutton for
the correspondingmail aliasin the field “known aliasesfor user � User� ”,
deletingthis aliasfrom yourSuSELinux IMAP Server.

3.3.3 Distrib ution Lists via Mail Aliases

You cansetup distribution lists on your SuSELinux IMAP Server. A distri-
bution list is first nothingmorethana definedmail address.A mail with this
onereceiptaddresscanthenbere-directedto any numberof otheraddresses
on your SuSELinux IMAP Server automatically. In orderto createsucha
mailing list, simply give a namefor a mail alias (e.g.“accounting”) for all
recipientswho shouldreceivemail from this list.

Example:

You want to createa mailing list for all staff in the accountsdepartment.
Createan aliasnamedaccounting@domain.de(the domainherecanbe left
out, as it is completedautomatically)and add the addressesof all of the
accountingstaff. Thena singlee-mail sentto accounting@domain.dewill
bedeliveredto all of theaccountingstaff.

3.4 Administering Folders

The following sectionsdescribehow you, as the administratorof a SuSE
Linux IMAP Servercan

� createpersonalfoldersfor yourusers,
� deleteor renameexisting folders,
� allocatebasicpermissionsto foldersand
� create“sharedfolders”.

3.4.1 CreatingPersonalFolders

Configurationsof createdusersarestoredin the left handframein thefield
User folders:. In order to createadditionalfolders for an alreadyexisting
user, click on theentryuser. � first letter of thefolder name� andthenselect
theuser. In theright handframethatuser’s currentfolder configurationwill
now appear. In thesectionModifyDirectoryTree:(seeFig. 3.6)youhavethe
chanceto createfurtherfolders,eitherby enteringthenameof thenew folder
in theentryfield, or selectingthefunctionCREATE in thedropdown list. By
clicking on execthenew folder is created.

21



3. WebAdministration

Figure3.6: Creatingfurtherfolders

3.4.2 RenamingFolders

You canrenameexisting foldersby selectingthe relevant folder in the first
dropdown list andtyping the new namein the entry field. By selectingthe
function renamein the secondlist andconfirmingthe actionby clicking on
exec, thefolderselectedis thenrenamed(seeFig. 3.6).

3.4.3 DeletingFolders

You candeletea folder (or many, recursively) by selectingthe folder to be
deletedin thefirst dropdown list, andin thesecondlist, choosingthefunction
delete(or recursivedelete). Clicking on execwill thencarryout thedeletion
of thesefolders(seeFig. 3.6).

3.4.4 Allocating Permissionsto Folders

As soon as you select a user folder in the field SettingACL-Rights:
(seeFig. 3.4) on the right handside, the rights currentlyset for this folder
appearin theright handframe(seeSection3.7). In thefield Useraccesslist:
you cansetor remove variousrights for thefolder selected,by activatingor
deactivating the appropriatebuttons. Clicking on updateenablesthe newly
definedrightsfor theactive folder. Detailson allocatingaccessrightscanbe
found in theonlinehelp,which canbeaccessedby clicking on thequestion
markontheright next to thefield Useraccesslist: or Adduserto accesslist:.

3.4.5 CreatingSharedFolders

You canalsocreate“sharedfolders”. If theseareprovidedwith the appro-
priate rights (ACLs), they can also be readand written to by other users.
Throughthis youcancreatea kind of “pseud”newsgroup.A “sharedfolder”
is initially createdin the sameway asa personalfolder (seeSection3.2.1).
In orderto make this accessibleto all users,selectthedesiredfolder via the
item SettingACL-Rights: (seeFig. 3.4) andthenenter, in thefield Adduser
to accesslist the value“anyone” (seeFig. 3.8), followedby the appropriate
rights.

22



3.4. Administering Folders

Figure3.7: Allocating rightsfor a folder

Figure3.8: Allocating rightsfor a “sharedfolder”

If you just wantto allow a definedgroupof usersaccessto a “sharedfolder”
andnot everyone,then,in thefield Adduserto accesslist (seeFig. 3.8)you
must enterall authorizedusers,along with the appropriaterights for this
folder, oneafteranother.

You can later remove accessrights to a “sharedfolder” for specificusers.
Therearetwo differentwaysof doingthis:

1. Removetherequiredrightsfor theuserin questionin thefield Useraccess
list: (deactivatingtherelevantrightsbuttons),andthenclicking onupdate
(seeSection3.9).

2. In thefirst dropdownlist in thefield Removeuserfromaccesslist:, choose
the userwhom you want to excludefrom usingthe selectedfolder, and
click on Remove. Thenall rights to the “sharedfolder” will be removed
from thisuser(seeSection3.9).

23



3. WebAdministration

Figure3.9: Removing userrightsfrom a“sharedfolder”

24



Chapter4

AdvancedServer Configuration

4.1 Configuring further settings

The following sectionsdescribethe advancedconfigurationof your SuSE
Linux IMAP Server. Hereyou will learnhow to:

� setthemaximumsizefor mail attachments,
� adjustthenumberof themaximumsimultaneouslydisplayednewshead-

ersperfolderpageand
� changethedefault settingfor mail sorting.

Attention!

If you consider it necessaryto make one of the configuration changes
describedbelow, you should make thesechangesvery carefully. Err ors
in the configuration files describedbelow could lead to your SuSELinux
IMAP Server not functioning correctly.

4.1.1 Changing the SizeLimit for MessageAttachments

Whenwriting new messages(seeSection5.4), attachmentscanbe addedto
a mail by default only up to a sizeof 5MB (permail). If a userlater triesto
attachfiles to a mail which exceedthis size,he will receive an appropriate
message.

As theadministratorof theSuSELinux IMAP Server, however, you arein a
positionto adjustthis value.However, a certainamountof “manual” work is
necessaryto achievethis. ;-)

Log in to your SuSELinux IMAP Server asthe user“root” andchangeto
the directory/etc/httpd. With an editor (e.g.vi), openthe file php3.ini and
searchfor the section“PathsandDirectories”(seeFig. 4.1.1). Beneaththis
youwill find theentry“upload max filesize=”. Thisdefinesthesizelimit for
mail attachmentsandby default is setto “5 242880” (valuein bytes).This
correspondsto a sizeof 5MB. Adjust this valueto meetyour requirements
andsave thefile.

Afterwards,you needto restartyour SuSELinux IMAP Server in orderfor
thechangesto take effect. To the following commandat thecommandline:
“rcapacherestart”.

25



4. AdvancedServer Configuration

E.FHG*I0JKFHL:MKN0OHP&Q&RHGDSCP.OHQDJ
O	L.R*THU&M&Q V.FCG*IXW
MDS:R PDS:SHGYW
U0JHQ*P M.O	PYW
Z U*V.T:S:FCM G	[.V M.OHPYW
U:VDT:S:FCM [�FC\ ]DO*T*QDJ:O	^&QYWY_:`Ca&`*b:b:c
Q*\*G&QCL0J:OCSHL M.OHPdWfehg

File contents4.1.1:Extractfrom theconfigurationfile /etc/httpd/php3.ini

4.1.2 Changing the Default Setting for the Number of MessagesDis-
playedper Folder Page

When displayinga mail folder (seeSection5.3.1), by default a maximum
of 30 mails per pageis set. If this valueseemstoo large or too small for
you, you can increaseor decreaseit at a later stage. To do this, log in
to your SuSELinux IMAP Server as “root” and changeto the directory
/usr/local/httpd/htdocs/horde/imp/config. With aneditor(e.g.vi) openthefile
mailbox.php3andsearchfor thesectionwhich is printedin Figure4.1.2:

g&ijFCG:G:PDO	k:U&G&Q&Jd]&SCPl[�F&OCTHk.SC\dV.FHm&QDJdi*g
n M:Q*]DFHU.THGDo:pq[�FH\ ]:P	[ RrI.FCP.JsWsa&c Zn M:Q*]DFHU.THGDo:pq[�FH\ J	U:k RrI.FCP.JsWd_*c Zn M:Q*]DFHU.THGDo:pq[�FH\ [�QDJ:J*FHm&QDJ V.FHm&QdWdt:c Zn M:Q*]DFHU.THGDo:pC]&QCG.R	I [�O�[0Q O	L&]DSsWsG:P*U&Q Z

File contents4.1.2:Numberof messagesperpage

Therelevantparameterfor themaximumnumberof messagesdisplayedper
folderhereis namedu.v�w�x�y.z%{0|%}�~C�8y�� �,w5���&y���w5� �%y���w�� . Changethevalue
afterthe“equals”signaccordingto your requirementsandthensavethisfile.

4.1.3 Changing the Defaults for Mail Sorting

Whena mail/messagefolder (seeSection5.3.1)is displayed,new messages,
by default, arelisted in thesequencein which they arrived. You canmodify
this behavior sothatthemailscanbelistedaccordingto oneof thefollowing
criteria:

� whenthemessagearrived,� thetimemessagewassent,� by sender,� by subjector� by size.

In additionyoucanalsospecifyif themailsshouldbedisplayedin ascending
or descendingorder. Log in to your SuSELinux IMAP Server asthe user
“root” andchangeto the directory/usr/local/httpd/htdocs/horde/imp/config.

26



4.1. Configuring further settings

With aneditor(e.g.vi), openupthefile mailbox.php3andlook for thesection
printedin Fig. 4.1.3.

g:idJ*SCP:GYSCP:M&Q*P�e�R*FHLdk&QYSHLDQYSH]A�
iK�:�H�&�*�*�:�0�	�:�*�
iK�:�H�&�CN&�:�*�
iK�:�H�&�*�*�.�H�
iK�:�H�&�&�	�&�0�	�&�*�
iK�:�H�&�&�&�C�C�
i*g

n M&Q*]DFHUDTCGDo:p&JCSCP:G RHP.O	GYWY�:�H�:�:�*�:�0�r�&�*� Zn M&Q*]DFHUDTCGDo:p&JCSCP:G M.OHP�Wdc Z

File contents4.1.3:Configurationof sortorderof messages

Changethevalueafter thevariable u0v�w�x�y.z5{0|#}�~#�.�.��| �D�,�&|�� to oneof the
valuesSORTARRIVAL (Sort accordingto arrival time of message),SORT-
DATE (Sortaccordingto datemessagewassent),SORTFROM (Sortaccord-
ing to sender),SORTSUBJECT(Sort accordingto subject)or SORTSIZE
(Sortaccordingto size).

In addition you can determine via the value of the variable
u0v�w�x�y.z5{.|%}�~#�.�D��| v5�:��� if sorting should be done in ascendingor de-
scendingorder. Thevalue“0” heredefinesanascendingorder, thevalue“1”
adescendingone.

27



4. AdvancedServer Configuration

28



Chapter5

An Intr oduction to Using Folders

5.1 Folder Usage

Folderscreatedfor auseror foldersto whichtheuserhasbeengrantedaccess
by theadministratorcanbeusedin a varietyof waysto suit a user´srequire-
ments. The server basicallydistinguishesbetweenpersonalfolders (those
which theadministratorhascreatedfor a new userwhenthis user’s account
is setup)and“shared”folders(theseareotherusers f́oldersfor whichauser
hasbeengrantedaccesspermission).

5.1.1 Using PersonalFolders

Any javascript-capableWeb browser can be usedto reachthe start page
of your SuSE Linux IMAP Server by entering one of the following
two addresses: �����0���@����!��%"%$&�0'%(:),+0"�-0���#+�/.1�/02�384C'�1�657:9�;�<�/�+0=�>�+0=#?
���������@����!A7:<% %(�B�B�=�+#$�$.+�$."0-0���#+�/&1%/02�384C'�1�6,7:90;�<�/�+.=�>#+D=%? (seeFig. 5.1).
Personalfolderscanbeusedvia the“Horde/IMP” userinterface.

Figure5.1: SuSELinux IMAP Server login

After logging in with their login namesandtheir respective passwords, the
users´personalfolders are madeavailable to them and can be used. By
default the “Inbox” folder is displayedin the right handframe and shows

29



5. An Intr oduction to Using Folders

a list of messagesthathave arrived. (seeFig. 5.2). Userscanopenor work
on additionalfoldersmadeavailableto themvia the menupanelin the left
handframe.Up to 1000messagescanbesavedin eachof thesedirectories.

Figure5.2: View of the“Inbox” folder - messagesthathavearrived

5.1.2 Subscribing to SharedFolders

In additionto usingtheir personalfolders,userscanalsousesharedfolders
for which they have beengrantedpermissionto access(seeSection5.1.1
and 3.4.5). By clicking on the folder button in the left hand frame, an
overview of thefoldersavailableto thatuseris displayed.Underthesection
subscribeto a folder a dropdown list appearswith all thefoldersavailableto
theuser(includingsharedfolders!). In this list any numberof additionalfold-
erscanbesubscribedto. Thesewill thenappearin thedropdown list in the
left handframe,readyfor readingor processing.

5.2 Checking Inbox for NewMessages

Whennew userslog in at the “Horde/IMP” userinterfaceall messagesre-
ceiveduntil thenaredisplayedin theright handframe(seeFig. 5.2). If new
messagesarriveduringasession,usersarenotifiedby asmalldialogwindow.
New mails canbe viewed at any time by clicking on Check Inbox. Unread
e-mailshave a light bluebackgroundandareindicatedin thebrowserwith a
symbolin thesecondcolumnof theheader. Thosewhich have alreadybeen
readhave a white backgroundandare not marked with this symbol. Fur-
thermore,informationaboutthe sender, subjectandsizeaswell aspossible
attachmentsis shown for everymessage.

5.3 Incoming Messages

Incomingmailscanbehandledin variousways. Readingor viewing a mes-
sagecomesfirst, of course.Incominge-mailscanbeanswereddirectly, they

30



5.3. Incoming Messages

canbemovedto aseparatefolderor canevenberedirectedto otherrecipients.
Thefollowing sectionswill giveadetaileddescriptionof thesepossibilities.

5.3.1 Viewing Messages

The contentof a folder canbe viewed in a tabular form at any time. This
is doneby selectingthe requiredfolder from the dropdown list in the left
handframe. By default a maximumof 30 messageheadersareshown on a
page(seeFig. 5.3). If a selectedfolder containsmorethan30 (the amount
of messagescontainedin thecurrentfolder is indicatedin thetop right hand
area,asarethenumbersof themessagesdisplayedonthecurrentpage),users
canview the remainingpages,eachcontaininga maximumof 30 message
headers.

Figure5.3: Mail folderwith morethan30 messages

Pagescanbechangedby eitherusingthemouseto click on thebluenaviga-
tion arrowsor by directlyenteringthetargetpagenumberinto thePageentry
field andconfirmingthis with return. A messagecanbeviewedby clicking
onthesubjectin themessageheaderline. A messageselectedin thiswaywill
thenbedisplayedin full (seeFig. 5.4).

5.3.2 Answering the Senderof a Message

A messagecurrently on display (seeSection5.3.1) can be answereddi-
rectly by clicking on Answers (seeFig. 5.4). A new window, called
“Createmessage”(seeSection5.4) thenopensandalreadycontainsthe re-
cipient,thesubjectaswell asthequotedsourcetext.

31



5. An Intr oduction to Using Folders

Figure5.4: Viewing new messages

5.3.3 Answering all Recipientsof a Message

If amessageondisplay(seeSection5.3.1)is forwardedto severalrecipients,
thena recipientcandirectly reply to all the otherrecipientsof the message
with oneanswer. This is doneby clicking answerall (seeFig. 5.4) to open
a new window “Createmessage”(seeSection5.4). This messagewindow
alreadycontainstherecipientsandsubject,andthequotedsourcetext.

5.3.4 Moving Messages

Receivedmessagescanbeforwardedto otherfolders. Shouldthis beneces-
saryin spiteof definedfilter rules,wherebyincomingmailsareautomatically
distributedinto folders(seeSection7.2), thenmessagescanbemovedin the
following ways: With a folder overview, for example,the overview of the
“Inbox” folder (seeSection5.2), any numberof messagescanbemarkedsi-
multaneously. This is doneby clicking on thesquaremarkingbox in front of
eachof the messages.Onceall the messagesto bemovedto anotherfolder
aremarked, just selectthe target folder from the dropdown list in the right
handframeandthenclick on Move. Theselectedmessagesarethenmoved
to therequiredtargetfolder.

5.3.5 Copying Messages

Receivedmessagescanbecopiedto otherfolders. Theprocedureis similar
to thatdescribedin section5.3.4,exceptthatoncethemessagesto becopied
areselected,thecopyentrymustbeclicked.

5.3.6 Forwarding Messages

A usercanforwardany numberof messagesto otherrecipients.Themessage
to beforwardedmustfirst beopened(seeSection5.3.1). Within themessage
the forwardingentryis thenclicked(seeSection5.4). The“Createmessage”
window is thenshown andalreadycontainsall therelevantdata(subject,at-
tachments,text of message)of themessageto beforwarded.All thattheuser

32



5.3. Incoming Messages

needsto enteris therequiredforwardingaddressandthensendthemessage.
Theprocedure¡ is identicalto creatinganew message(seeSection5.4).

5.3.7 Saving Messages

If userswant to save received messageslocally into their own file systems,
they first of all have to view the requiredmessage(seeSection5.3.1). This
is followed by clicking on the Saveas (seeSection5.4) entry, whereupona
dialogboxfor saving filesisshown. Thepathandthefile nameof themessage
underwhich it is to be saved mustbe selectedandfinally the OK button is
clicked. The messageis thensaved alongwith possibleattachmentsin the
requiredfile in theMIME-Format.

5.3.8 DeletingMessagesor Moving them to the Trash Can

Messagescan be deletedmost easily by first of all marking the message
to be deletedin the messageoverview of a folder (cf. section5.2). This
is doneby selectingthe relevant messagevia a mouseclick in the box in
the first columnof eachmessageheader. Oncethe deletebutton is clicked,
the marked messagesare moved into the trashcan for the selectedfolder.
While thesemessageswill continueto beshown in theparticularfolder, they
aremarkedasdeletedwith a trashcansymbol in the secondcolumnof the
messageheader.

5.3.9 Permanently DeletingMessagesor Emptying Trash Can

Messageswhichhavebeenmovedto thetrashcan(seeSection5.3.8),canbe
permanentlydeletedwhenthetrashcanis emptied.To emptythetrashcanin
a particularfolder, selectit from thedropdown list in theleft handframeand
click on theemptytrashcanentry.

Attention! All messagescontainedin thetrashcanarepermanentlydeleted
and cannotbe restoredafter the emptytrashcan operationhas beenper-
formed.

5.3.10 Restoring Messages

If auserwouldagainlike to savereceivedmessageswhichhavealreadybeen
deleted(seeSection5.3.8), then this is possibleat any time, provided the
deletedmessageswere not permanentlydeletedby emptyingthe trashcan
(seeSection5.3.9).

After selectinga particular folder from the dropdown list in the left hand
frame,ausercanrestoreany messageswhichhavealreadybeenmovedto the
trashcan. To do this, click the markingsquarebelongingto the respective
messageand then click the restore entry. The restoredmessagesare then
takenfrom thetrashcanandareagainmadeavailable.Thetrashcansymbol
in the secondcolumnof the messageheaderis removed from the restored
messages.

33



5. An Intr oduction to Using Folders

5.4 Creating NewMessages

Whencreatingnew messages,userscanattachvariousfiles aswell aseasily
selectparticular recipientsvia existing addressbooks/contactlists. In the
sectionsbelow we will show how messagescanbeconvenientlywritten.

5.4.1 Creatingand SendingNew Messages

New messagescanbecreatedby clicking thewrite messagebuttonin theleft
handframe.This opensa new window “Createmessage”(seeFig. 5.5). The
fieldsTo, Cc aswell asBcccanbeusedto enteradditionalrecipients.If, for
example,morethanonerecipientis to beincludedin thefield To, thesemust
beseparatedby a comma.

Figure5.5: Creatinga new message

Likewise,any numberof attachmentscanstill beaddedto themessagebyfirst
selectingtherequiredfiles via theBrowsebuttonandthenattachingthemto
the messageby clicking attach. Oneclick on SendMessage will thensend
themessage.

5.4.2 Using the Addr essBook

If the userclicks on Contacts(seeFig. 5.5) in the option field, a new win-
dow is openedin which variousLDAP-basedaddressbookscanbe viewed

34



5.4. CreatingNewMessages

andused. It alsooffers the possibility of organizinga personalcontactlist
(seeFig. 5.6). TheSuSELinux IMAP Serverautomaticallyadministratesall
registeredusersin an LDAP-basedaddressbook of its own. It canbe used
to addressall recipientswithin your organization.Frequentlyusedaddresses
canbeenteredinto auser´scontactlist soasto begivenquickaccessto these
recipients.

Figure5.6: “Contacts”dialog

5.4.3 LDAP Addr essBook Usage

In theareaunder“LDAP search”(seeFig. 5.6)addressbooksof variouspub-
lic LDAPserversaswell astheaddressbookof theSuSELinux IMAP Server
canbe used. In the first dropdown list you selectthe requiredLDAP server
with Search through, in theseconddropdown list thesearchcriteriawith di-
rectoryand in the third drop condition to compare. Oncea searchterm is
specifiedin theentryfield (“*” for all matches),clicking thestart search will
displaytheresultsof thesearchin thedialogunder“LDAP results”. Oneor
morerecipientscanbe directly selectedfrom the searchresults. By select-
ing eitherInsert into To:, Insert into Cc: or Insertinto Bcc:, addressescanbe
addedto thenew message.

5.4.4 Adding LDAP Addr essBook Entries to the PersonalContact List

It is recommendedthat frequentlyusedaddressesareplacedinto a personal
contactlist. Whenselectinga recipient,the sameprocedureasdescribedin
section5.4.3mustfirst befollowed. Thedesiredrecipientsarethenselected
from thefield “LDAP results”(seeFig. 5.6)andaddedto thepersonalcontact
list by clicking on Addto contactlist. Therecipientin questionis thentaken
overin thethreefieldsof Address, NameabbreviationandNamein theareaof

35



5. An Intr oduction to Using Folders

“Contacts”. In thefirst dropdown list of the“Contactsfield” theAddcontact
actionis thenperformedandis confirmedwith Submit. Thechosenrecipient
will thenbeaddedto thepersonalcontactlist.

5.4.5 Using the PersonalContact List

Frequentlyneededrecipientscanbedirectly takenover from a user´scontact
list into anew messageby selectingthesefrom the“Contacts”areain thefirst
dropdown list andthenclicking ononeof thefollowing fieldsInsertinto To:,
Insert into Cc: or Insert into Bcc: (seeFig. 5.7). When the selectionof re-
cipientshasbeencompleted,Closewindow in the top right handareaof the
window is selectedandthenew messageis returnedto (seeSection5.4).

Figure5.7: Addressesfrom thepersonalcontactlist

5.4.6 Adding Attachments to NewMessages

Any numberof attachmentscan be addedto a message.This is doneby
clicking on theBrowsebutton in the“Createmessage”dialog(seeFig. 5.8).
Any file can be selectedfrom the file selectiondialog which then appears
andby clicking on the Attach button it canbe attachedto thenew message.
If more than one attachmentis to be addedto a message,this procedure
canbe repeated.Attachmentsto a new messagecanbe deletedat any time
beforesendingthemessageby markingtheattachmentto bedeletedandthen
clicking on theDeleteAttachmentsbutton.

5.4.7 Creatinga Signature

A user´s“signature”canbeautomaticallyaddedto theendof everymessage
withouthaving to typeit in everytime. Thisis doneby clicking onthesettings
buttonin theleft handframe.Thedialogasillustratedin figure5.9will then
appearin theright handframe.

In the sectionunder“Edit signature”userscanentertheir signatureswhich
areto beautomaticallyattachedto theendof everymail. Normallyasender´s
nameis enteredhere,alongwith a with a few lines which can include the
address,phonenumber, andfaxnumber. In thesection“Edit full name”users

36



5.4. CreatingNewMessages

Figure5.8: New messagewith attachment

cannow alsomodify their sendernames(not their senderaddresses)in case
theseareincompleteor wereincorrectlyassignedwhensetupby theadmini-
strator(seeSection3.2.1)

37



5. An Intr oduction to Using Folders

Figure5.9: Creatinga signature

38



Chapter6

Configuring an External IMAP
Client

As analternative to theoptionsdescribedin chapter5, userscanalsousethe
SuSELinux IMAP Servervia anexternalIMAP client. For this,theNetscape
Communicator, availableat no costfor nearlyall operatingsystems,is suit-
able,aswell asMicrosoftOutlook.Below youwill find someinformationon
how to configureanIMAP client for theSuSELinux IMAP Server, wherethe
NetscapeCommunicatoris configuredasanexample.

6.1 Configuring the LDAP AddressBook

YoucanusetheLDAPaddressbookof yourSuSELinux IMAP Servervia the
NetscapeCommunicator. To do this,startup NetscapeCommunicatorandin
themenu“Communicator”selecttheentry“AddressBook” (seeFig. 6.1).

Figure6.1: Theaddressbookof NetscapeCommunicator

In the new dialog, now select the menu “File”, and then, the entry
“New Directory...”. In the field for “Description:” enterthe nameof your
Organization(seeFig. 6.2). In thefield “LDAP Server:” youmustthenenter
thehostnameof your SuSELinux IMAP Server. Under“Server Root:” you
mustmake thesameentriesasyou definedin Section2.2duringtheinstalla-
tion of theServer. Confirmthis dialogby clicking on OK.

39



6. Configuring an External IMAP Client

Figure6.2: TheLDAP configurationfor theaddressbook

Via thebuttonSearch for... you canlook throughtheLDAP addressdatabase
andusetheaddressesenteredthere(seeSection6.3).

Figure6.3: SearchingtheLDAP directoryfor all entries

6.2 Configuring the IMAP Client

To configurethe IMAP Client in the NetscapeCommunicator, click on the
menu“Edit” andthenselectthesub-menuitem, ”Preferences”.Thenin the
left handfield choosethecategory “Mail & Newsgroups”” }�~ “Identity” and
enterthecorrespondingvaluesherefor analreadyexistinguser(seeFig. 6.4).

Thenselectthecategory “Mail & Newsgroups”}�~ “Mail Servers”. Click on
thebuttonAdd to entera new IMAP Server. In thesetupdialog,first choose
thetabGeneral (seeFig. 6.5).

40



6.2. Configuring the IMAP Client

Figure6.4: NetscapeCommunicator- configuringidentity

Figure6.5: NetscapeCommunicator- configuringtheIMAP Server

In the field “Server Name:”, enter the hostnameof your SuSE Linux
IMAP Server. As the “Server Type:” selectthe entry IMAP. In the field
“User Name:” enterthe nameof the relevant user. Thenclosethis dialog
by clicking on OK. Under“OutgoingMail Server” (seeFig. 6.6)you should
enterboththenameof yourSuSELinux IMAP Serverandtheusername,and
confirmtheseentriesby clicking on OK. This completestheconfigurationof
the IMAP client. Theusercannow make a connectionto your SuSELinux
IMAP Server from NetscapeMessengerandusehis mail folder directly via
NetscapeMessenger.

41



6. Configuring an External IMAP Client

Figure6.6: NetscapeCommunicator- ConfiguringtheOutgoingMail Server

42



Chapter7

Administration Functions for the
User

7.1 Logging in to the imapwusr

If the useris not yet registeredin the userinterface,he canreachthe start
pageof yourSuSELinux IMAP Serverwith any javaaddresses:
���������@����!��%"%$:��'%(:),+0"�-��.�%+�/.1�/02�3%4*'�1�687*9�;0<#/�+0=�>�+0=�?
���������@����!A7:<#(0B�B�=#+%$0$."�-.���#+�/&1%/02�384C'�1�687:90;�<�/�+.=�>#+D=%? (seeFig. 3.1).
Thenthey mustlog in to theuserinterface“imapwusr”with their login name
andcorrespondingpassword(seeSection7.1). A renewedlog in is notneces-
saryaslongastheuseris alreadyregisteredin theuserinterface“Horde/IMP”
(seeSection5.1.1). The usercan, in the currentsession,click directly on
the item imapwusrin the left handframeof theuserinterface“Horde/IMP”
(seeSection5.2) in orderto changeto the “imapwusr” administrationinter-
face.

Herea userhasthefollowing choices:

1. createa setof personalfilter rules(seeSection7.2),
2. changehis login password (seeSection7.3),
3. modify his userdata(seeSection7.4)and
4. setup anautomaticvacationmessagefor thesenderof incominge-mails

(seeSection7.5).

7.2 Defining Filter Rules

Eachusercandefinea setof filter rulesfor mail administration.Throughthe
definitionof filter rules,incomingmailscanthusbe

� forwardedto any folder,� forwardedto anothermail addressor� deletedimmediatelyafterbeingreceived.

Foreachruleanumberof criteriacanbedefinedaccordingto whichincoming
mail for the useris checked and further processed.In order to createnew
filter rulestheuser, after logging in to the “imapwusr”, (seeFig. 7.1) clicks
in the left handframeon Forwarding mails. Alreadyexisting rulesarethen
displayedin therighthandframe.Hereyoualsohavethechanceto createnew

43



7. Administration Functions for the User

Figure7.1: The“imapwusr”userinterfaceafterlogin

filter rulesor deleteexisting ones(seeFig. 7.2). A usercreatesa new filter
rule by clicking in the righthandframeon thebuttonNew filter. In thefield
“First step:createnew filter:” theusernow hastheoptionof definingvarious
criteriafor afilter rule. Formoreinformationontheregularexpressionsyntax
usedin thefilter rules,(seeFig. 7.2.1for thedefinitionof regularexpressions
asfilter conditions1) size,subject,sender, recipientor headercanbetakeninto
consideration.After thedefinitionof filter criteria,theusermustspecifythe
correspondingactionto betaken(forwardingto anotherfolder, forwardingto
anothermail address,deletion).

The usercandefinecomplex filter rulesby specifyinga numberof criteria
within onefilter andwith this,creatinganAND-link with thevariouscriteria
within the filter rule. Via the button AddRulesany numberof additional
criteriacanbeaddedto afilter rule. An OR-link betweenvariouscriteriacan
beachievedby defininga separatefilter rule for eachfilter condition.

If the user has finished defining a filter rule, then he can add
this to the set of his personal filter rules by clicking on the
ActivateFilter buttonin thefield 2ndstep:activatenew filter.

7.2.1 Examplesof regular expressionsasfilter criteria

Regular expressions Meaning
owner-.* matchesexpressionsstartingwith ”owner-”

department[1-7] matches”department1”to ”department7”
br[ao]wn correspondsto ”brawn” or ”brown”

(SuSE—IMAP)-Server matches”SuSE-Server” and”IMAP-Server”

1 Thefilter conditionentered(e.g. CompleteMail Headercontains“owner-maillist”) is evalu-
atedasa regularexpression!

44



7.3. Changing the Login Password

Figure7.2: Defininga filter rule

7.3 Changing the Login Password

A usercan changehis login password at any time. To do this, he should
click on Changepassword in theleft handframe. In theright handframehe
shouldenterthe currentpassword in Old password (seeFig. 7.3) andin the
linesbelow, type in thenew password he haschosenin New Password, and
typeit againasconfirmationin RepeatPassword.

Figure7.3: Changingthelogin password

7.4 ChangingUserData

Userscanupdatetheirsavedpersonaldataatany time. To dothis,click in the
left handframeon userdata. Thecurrentdatais thendisplayedin theright

45



7. Administration Functions for the User

handframed. (seeFig. 7.4). Now the usercanupdatethe datalisted in the
right handframeby clicking on Change theupdateddatais thensavedto the
SuSELinux IMAP Server.

Figure7.4: Changinguserdata

7.5 VacationMessages

Whenusersareabsentfrom e-mailfor extendedperiodsof time(suchashol-
idays,illness,businesstrips etc.), theusercansetup absence/vacationmes-
sages(Vacation)whichareautomaticallysentbackto thesenderof incoming
mail. It is possiblesetup variousvacationmessagesin advancefor different
time periods.Additionale-mailaddressescanbedefined,to which incoming
e-mailscanbe forwardedduring the vacation. In the following sectionyou
will learnhow theusercansetupsuchvacationmessages.

7.5.1 Settingup a Vacation Message

To setupanew time-limitedvacationmessage,theuserclicksontheleft hand
frameontheentryAutomaticmessage. Then,in theright handframe,thesec-

46



7.5. VacationMessages

tions“Alreadyenteredvacations”and“Specifynew vacation:”(seeFig. 7.5)
appear. In the field “Alreadyenteredvacations:”,all definedvacationtimes
arelistedtogetherwith thecorrespondingactionssetup for these(automatic
messagesand/orforwardingof incoming e-mailsto other addresses).The
vacationtime periodwhich is currentlyvalid is markedwith theentryActive
(coloredred). In thesection“Define new vacation:” theusercannow setup
a new vacationmessagefor adefinedperiod,aswell asoneor severale-mail
addresswhereincominge-mailscanbeforwardedto.

Figure7.5: Definingtheperiodof vacation

7.5.2 Defining the VacationPeriod

In thesection“Define new vacation:”,“Step1: Lengthof vacation”theuser
first selectsthetime periodvia thedropdown lists FromandTo, selectingthe
timeanddateof thebeginningandendof thevacationby mouseclick.

7.5.3 Defining the VacationText

In “Step2: Automaticanswer”theusercannow, via thedropdownlist Should
e-mailautomaticallybeansweredwith a correspondingmessageduringyour
absence?define(seeFig. 7.5) if the senderof the incominge-mail should
automaticallyreceive a vacationmessage.Choosing“yes” activatesthe au-
tomaticsendingof vacationmessages.In the entryfield Subject:userscan
enterwhatever subjectthey like concerningtheir absence.In the largerfield
beneaththis they have the option of writing a detailedmessagetext outlin-
ing the reasonsof his absenceaswell asa noteaboutwhenhe will return,
or somethingof a similar nature.Within this field, a numberof pre-defined
variablescanbeused.Themeaningof thepossiblevariablesin vacationmes-
sagesis listedin table7.1.

47



7. Administration Functions for the User

Variables is replacedin thevacationmessageby
$FROM thebeginningof thevacation

$TO theendof thevacation
$SUBJECT subjectof theincominge-mail

Table7.1: Variablesin vacationmessages

7.5.4 Defining Forwarding E-Mail Addr esses

In “Step3: Definingadditionalforwardingaddresses”of thesection“Define
new absence:”theusernow hastheopportunityof definingany numberof e-
mail addressesto which incomingmailscanbeforwardedduringhisabsence
a businesstrip, for example,they have theopportunityto divert importante-
mailsto anothere-mailaccountin orderto beableto readthesefrom another
location.Usingthismechanism,e-mailscanbeforwardedto a representative
sothatthebusinessprocessis not interrupted.

If e-mailsareto beforwardedto oneor moree-mailaccounts,theuserclicks
in the dropdown list “Should all e-mailsalso be forwardedto anothere-
mail addressduring your absence?”on the selectionYes and in the entry
field Forwarding e-mailaddress:typesin theaddressto which theincoming
messageshouldbe forwarded. If incominge-mailsare to be forwardedto
several differentaddresses,thenthe usermustseparatetheseentrieswith a
blankspace.Whenthe activatebutton is selectedthe newly setup vacation
messagesarethenenabledon yourSuSELinux IMAP Server.

7.5.5 DeletingVacationTimes

Vacationtimesenteredby the useraredeletedautomaticallywhenthe time
periodhasexpired.Apartfrom this,hehasthepossibilityof deletingvacation
timesmanuallybeforethey haveexpired.To deletea vacationtimemanually
theuserclicksin theleft handframeontheentryAutomaticmessaging. Then,
in theright handframe,thesections“Alreadyenteredvacations:”and“Spec-
ify new vacations:”appear. In the section“Alreadyenteredvacations:”the
vacationtimesdefinedfor theuserarelisted individually. Theusercannow
deletea specificvacationperiodby clicking on theentry [Delete] in front of
thetime periodin question.

48



Chapter8

Index

49



8. Index

50



Index

ACL, 8, 22
addressbook,35
admininterface,17
admin-interface,18
administrator, 15
aliases,18,19
answering,32
answers,32
attachment,34
attachments,25,36

CD-ROM, 11
client,8
complex filter rules,

44
conditionlines,44
contactlist, 35,36
copying, 32
creating a signature,

36
criteria,43
CyrusIMAP Server, 8

deleting,33
deleting vacation

times,48
disconnected,8
DNS server, 11,15
driver, 11

filter rules,43
floppy bootdisk,11
folder, 29
folders,17,21,22
forwarding,33
forwardingaddresses,

48

forwardinglists,21

gateway, 14
GPM,14

hardware,9
Horde,16,29,30,43
hostname,11,15

IMAP, 8, 9
imapwadm,17,18
imapwusr, 43
IMP, 16,29,30,43
Inbox,30,32
Inbox folder, 18,19
IP address,11,14

kernel,12

LDAP, 9, 15,35
LILO, 13
limit, 25
link, 44
Linux Loader, 13
linuxrc, 11
Literal+, 8
login password, 43,

45

mail filtering, 9
mail sorting,26
mailbox.php3,26,27
max messagespage,

26
messageheader, 31
messages,25,34
modem,14
modules,11

mouse,14
moving, 32

namespace,8
netmask,11,14

offline, 8
old folder, 18
online,8
onlinehelp,17

partitioning,12
permissions,22
php3.ini,25
POP, 8
POP3,8
Postfix,8
public folder, 18

quotas,8, 9, 19

recipients,34–36
regularexpression,44
restoring,33
RFC,8
RFC821,8
RFC2088,8
RFC1047,8
RFC1123,8
RFC1651,8
RFC1652,8
RFC1733,8
RFC1854,9
RFC1870,9
RFC1985,9
RFC2060,8
RFC2086,8
RFC2193,8

51



Index

RFC2197,9
RFC2222,8
RFC2342,8
RFC2359,8
RFC2449,8
RFC822,9

saving, 33
searchlist, 15
sent-mailfolder, 18
server, 8
sharedfolders,22
software installation,

12
sort crit, 27
sort dir, 27
SORTARRIVAL, 27
SORTDATE, 27

SORTFROM, 27
SORTSIZE,27
SORTSUBJECT, 27
SSL,8
subscribe,30
SuSEconfig,13
systemmessages,16

timezone,13
TLS, 8
trashcan,33

Uidplus,8
unselect,8
uploadmax filesize,

25
user“cyrus”, 15
user“cyrus”, 17

userdata,43,45
userinterface,29,43
usermailadmin,16
userroot,15,25,26
UUCP, 8

vacation,46
vacation messages,

43,46
vacationperiod,47
vacationtext, 47
variables,47

wastpaperbasket,33
webbrowser, 29,43
webinterface,17

YaST, 11,13,15

52


